
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 9 September 2015

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 17 September 2015

Time 10.00 am

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

Phillip Morton
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
D A Webster (Chairman)
P Bardon (Vice-Chairman)
D M Blades
S P Dickins
G W Ellis
K G Hardisty

J Noone
C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson
A Wake
Mrs J Watson
S Watson

Other Members of the Council for information 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL NOT BE ANY MEMBER TRAINING

THE MEETING WILL COMMENCE AT 10.00AM WITH AN ADJOURNMENT FOR LUNCH AT 12.00PM 
RECONVENING FOR THE AFTERNOON SESSION AT 1.30PM

(PLEASE SEE THE PLANS LIST INDEX FOR FURTHER DETAILS)



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 4

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 August 2015 (P.9 - P.10), attached.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 5 - 168

Report of the Executive Director.

Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website through the 
Public Access facility.

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 

20th August, 2015 at Council Chamber, Civic 
Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon
D M Blades
S P Dickins
G W Ellis
K G Hardisty

Councillor C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson
Mrs J Watson
S Watson

Also in Attendance

Councillor Mrs C S Cookman
C Patmore

Councillor B Phillips

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Noone and A Wake

P.9 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 July 2015 (P.7 - P.8), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.10 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Director had delegated authority to 
add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE
20 August 2015

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 15/01189/FUL - Construction of a new dwelling at Land adjacent to (the garden) 
9 The Green, Ainderby Steeple for Mr G T B Place

PERMISSION GRANTED

(2) 15/00513/FUL - Construction of a dwelling as amended by drawings and details 
received by Hambleton District Council on 10 May 2015 and 12 May 2015 at 
Birdforth House, Main Street, Alne for Mrs Sally/Helen Craggs/Coverdale

DEFER to negotiate amendments to the design.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Director of 
Environmental and Planning Services.

(The applicant’s agent, Chris Dent, spoke in support of the application).

(Dr Gudrun Gaudian spoke on behalf of Alne Parish Council objecting to the 
application.)

(Ian Darby spoke objecting to the application.)

(3) 15/01055/OUT - Outline application for the construction of a detached dwelling 
with some matters reserved (considering access and layout) at Oak Dene, 
Burneston for Mr W Greenwood

PERMISSION GRANTED

(4) 15/01323/FUL - Change of use of agriculture land to use as storage area for 
implements and machinery in association with groundworks and agricultural 
contracting business at Dalton Lane, Dalton for Mr J Binks

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Charles Shaw, spoke in support of the application).

(5) 15/01324/FUL - Construction of dwellinghouse at Dalton Lane, Dalton for Mr J 
Binks

DEFER to allow further discussions with the applicant’s representatives.

(The applicant’s agent, Charles Shaw, spoke in support of the deferral).



PLANNING COMMITTEE
20 August 2015

(6) 15/01500/FUL - Revised application for the demolition of existing building and 
construction of 37 retirement living housing units (category II type 
accommodation), communal facilities, landscaping and car parking (reduction in 
car parking spaces from 36 to 35) at Stillington Road, Easingwold for McCarthy & 
Stone Retirement Lifestyles Ltd

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, David Tyro, spoke in support of the application).

(7) 15/01126/FUL - Conversion and extension of existing buildings to create a single 
dwelling (revised scheme) at Eldmire Hill, Ox Close Lane, Eldmire for Mr and Mrs 
Richardson

PERMISSION GRANTED

(8) 15/00190/FUL - Conversion of barn to form two bedroom dwelling including part 
demolition of section of building at The Barn, Main Street, Helperby for Live Love 
Local Ltd

PERMISSION REFUSED because the introduction of a new dwelling in a location 
to the rear of existing dwelllings would result in additional noise and disturbance 
which would harm the amenity of neighbouring occupiers, this would be contrary 
to the provisions of the Local Development Framework Policies CP1 and DP1 
and the requirements of the NPPF which expects a good standard of residential 
amenity for existing and future occupiers.

(The applicant’s agent, Diane Baines, spoke in support of the application).

(9) 15/01477/FUL - Construction of an extension to provide additional changing 
rooms at Bedale Athletic & Sports Association, Leyburn Road, Bedale for Bedale 
Athletic & Sports Association

PERMISSION GRANTED
(10) 15/01595/FUL - Retrospective application for the removal of existing window into 

store area and replace it with a serving hatch and the installation of additional 
decking to rear at Main Street, Sutton-on-the-Forest for Rose and Crown

PERMISSION GRANTED with the removal of Condition 3.

(The applicant, Stuart Temple, spoke in support of the application.)

(11) 15/01444/MRC - Variation of Conditions 04 - vehicle access, parking, 
manoeuvring and turning areas and 07 - approved drawings -  of Planning 
Permission 08/00654/REM (Drawings No: 3612-02A  and 3612-05, 06 and 07) at 
18 Byland Avenue, Thirsk for Mr and Mrs Snelling

DEFER for site visit.

(The applicant’s agent, Alec Cropper, spoke in support of the application).



PLANNING COMMITTEE
20 August 2015

(12) 15/01090/OUT - Outline application for a single dwelling for Pilcher Homes Ltd for 
Pilcher Homes Ltd at Land adjacent to West House, Thrintoft, North Yorkshire 
DL7 0PL

PERMISSION GRANTED

(We
[...]
ergy EsCo Ltd) 
At: Land North of Sandhutton Lane, Sandhutton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT 

4 14/02578/OUT 
Mr P Jones 
Stokesley 
 
Page no. 59 

Outline application for the construction of 25 residential 
dwellings with all matters reserved excluding access 
 
For: Northumbrian Land Ltd 
At: White House Farm, Stokesley 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT 

 
Afternoon session (13:30 start) 

 

Item No 
Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

5 15/01469/FUL 
Mrs H Laws 
Aiskew 
 
Page no. 71 

Construction of a single storey 2 bedroom dwelling 
 
For: Mr Brian Follen 
At: 38 Leases Road, Leeming Bar 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   REFUSE 

6 15/00513/FUL 
Mr A J Cunningham 
Alne 
 
Page no. 75 
 

Construction of a dwelling 
 
For: Mrs Sally/Helen Craggs/Coverdale 
At: Birdforth House, Main Street, Alne 
 
RECOMMENDATION:    GRANT 



Item No 
Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

7 15/01509/FUL 
Mrs C Davies 
Huby 
 
Page no. 83 
 

Change of  use from dwellinghouse to a Bed and Breakfast 
 
For: Mrs Amanda Pavis 
At: Rowan Brea, Sutton Road, Bell Lane, Huby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT 

8 15/01063/OUT 
Mrs C Davies 
Huby 
 
Page no. 87 
 
 

Outline planning application for the construction of a 4 
bedroom dwelling 
 
For: Mrs Amanda Pavis 
At: Rowan Brea, Sutton Road, Bell Lane, Huby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT 

9 15/01543/OUT 
Mrs H Laws 
Kirkby Fleetham with 
Fencote 
 
Page no. 95 

Outline application for the construction of a dwellinghouse 
 
For: Mr D Ward 
At:  Land to the south west of Prospect House, Great Fencote 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT  

10 15/00959/FUL 
Mrs S Leeming 
Knayton with Brawith 
 
Page no. 103 

Change of use of dwelling to a care home, Class C2 (8 
residents) 
 
For: Action4Care Limited (Mr Robert Hadfield) 
At: Northfield, Oaktree Bank, Knayton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT 

11 
15/01306/MRC 
Mrs B Robinson 
Low Worsall 
 
Page no. 109 

Removal of occupancy restriction condition (3) on application 
13/00912/FUL 
 
For: Mr & Mrs P Neasham 
At: Ship Service Station, Low Worsall 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT 

12 14/02450/FUL 
Mrs H Laws 
Sutton-on-the-Forest  
 
Page no. 113 

Change of use of land and construction of 46 holiday lodges, 
clubhouse (incorporating spa, bistro and reception) and 
associated infrastructure 
 
For: The Luxury Lodge & Holiday Company Ltd 
At:  Land to the east of Willow Dene, Sutton-on-the-Forest 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT 

13 15/01361/FUL 
Mrs H Laws 
Thimbleby 
 
Page no. 135 

Construction of a detached holiday cottage 
 
For: Mrs P Franks 
At: The Reading Room, Thimbleby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT 

14 15/01444/MRC 
Mrs H Conti 
Thirsk 
 
Page no. 141 

Variation of Conditions 04 - vehicle access, parking, 
manoeuvring and turning areas and 07 - approved drawings -  
of Planning Permission 08/00654/REM (Drawings No: 3612-
02A  and 3612-05, 06 and 07)  
 
For: Mr and Mrs Snelling 
At: 18 Byland Avenue, Thirsk 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT 



Item No 
Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

15 15/01000/FUL 
Mrs S Leeming 
Thirsk 
 
Page no. 145 

Demolition of office building and construction of 5 dwellings 
and associated infrastructure 
 
For: St. James Management Company 
At: St James Lodge, Masonic Lane, Thirsk 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   REFUSE 

16 15/01334/FUL 
Mrs S Leeming 
Thirsk 
 
Page no. 151 

Construction of 3 dwellings with garages 
 
For: Mr Mark McColmont 
At: 131 Long Street, Thirsk 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   REFUSE 

17 15/01693/MRC 
Mrs H M Laws 
Thirsk 
 
Page no. 155 

Proposed variation of condition 02 (to increase the number of 
holiday lodges from 11 to 34) of previously approved scheme 
(11/01989/FUL) for a change of use of an agricultural nursery 
to a caravan park (holiday lodges) with associated 
hardstanding, parking and landscaping. 
 
For: Evergreen Park Ltd. 
At: Hollin Barn Nurseries, Sutton Road, Thirsk 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT 

18 14/02152/FUL 
Mr A Cunningham 
Tollerton 
 
Page no. 165 

Placeme
[...]
tion site for inspection and the Local Planning Authority shall be 
advised that the materials are on site and the materials shall be approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.   The development shall be constructed of the 
approved materials in accordance with the approved method. 

 
The reasons for the above conditions are: 
 
1.     To ensure compliance with Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 and where appropriate as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2.     In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 

character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policies CP17 and DP32. 

 
3. To ensure that the external appearance of the development is compatible with the 

immediate surroundings of the site and the area as a whole in accordance with 
Hambleton Local Development Framework Policy CP17. 

 



Parish:  Sutton-on-the-Forest Committee Date:        17 September 2015 
Ward:   Huby Officer dealing:           Mrs H M Laws 

12 Target Date:   10 April 2015 

14/02450/FUL 

 
 

Change of use of land and construction of 46 holiday lodges, clubhouse (incorporating 
spa, bistro and reception) and associated infrastructure  
at Land to the East of Willow Dene, Sutton on the Forest 
for The Luxury Lodge & Holiday Company Ltd. 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1     The site, which covers an area of approximately 4.4 hectares, lies 200m from the 

south eastern edge of Sutton on the Forest (when measured in a direct line).  The 
land is currently used for agricultural purposes (classified as grade 3a good quality) 
and is bounded by mature hawthorn hedgerows to two sides including a pond along 
the northern edge.  The western boundary is formed by a post and wire fence.  The 
southern, roadside, boundary has a line of semi mature trees, most of which lie 
outside the site on the highway verge.  The site is 
[...]
red 1581/P/LP 'O', 1581/P/01 'B' and 1581/P/02 
'B' received by Hambleton District Council on 17 June and 27 August 2015 unless 
otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
The reasons for the above conditions are:- 

 
1.    To ensure compliance with Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 and where appropriate as amended by Section 51 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2.    To ensure that the external appearance of the development is compatible with 
the immediate surroundings of the site and the area as a whole in accordance with 
Hambleton Local Development Framework Policy CP17. 

 
3.    To ensure that the approved holiday accommodation is not used for 
unauthorised permanent residential occupation and can thereby contribute to the 
economy without undue demands on local schools, social and health services etc, 
and in accordance with the objectives of the Hambleton Local Development 
Framework. 

 
4.    In accordance with LDF Policies CP2 and DP4 and in the interests of road 
safety. 

 
5.    In accordance with LDF Policies CP2 and DP4 and to ensure these areas are 
kept available for their intended use in the interests of highway safety and the 
general amenity of the development. 

 
6.    In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 
character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policies. 

 
 





Parish: Thirsk Committee Date:        17th September 2015 
Ward:   Thirsk Officer dealing:           Mrs Helen Conti 

14 Target Date:   2 September 2015 

15/01444/MRC 
 

 

Variation of Conditions 04 - vehicle access, parking, manoeuvring and turning areas and 
07 - approved drawings - of Planning Permission 08/00654/REM (Drawings No: 3612-02A 
and 3612-05, 06 and 07). 
at 18 Byland Avenue, Thirsk  
for Mr & Mrs Snelling. 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  Members deferred consideration of this applicat
[...]
d for this proposal, although an alternative proposal, more 
appropriate to the historic context in scale, form and design might prove acceptable. The 
Agent was advised of the above concerns in June and again following a site meeting in July. 
It was suggested to the Agent that they consider developing this site as a traditional Thirsk 
mews development. Locally developments at Picks Court, Croft View and Castle Yard 
opposite are considered good examples of what might be appropriate here.  Amendments 
have been received proposing roof lights as opposed to dormer windows to the front of the 
terraced dwellings.  This falls substantially short of the amendments required to make the 
scheme acceptable under the policies noted above. 
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION: 
 



Dcreport-07 

6.1 That subject to any outstanding consultations the application be REFUSED 
 
1.    The proposed development is contrary to LDF Policies CP16 and DP28 
due to position, height and size of the proposed building that would result in 
the loss of important views of buildings within the Thirsk and Sowerby 
Conservation Area such that the development will have a significant 
detrimental impact upon the character and appearance of the Thirsk and 
Sowerby Conservation Area, neighbouring Listed Buildings and their setting. 
 
2.    The proposed development is contrary to LDF Development Policies 
CP16, DP28, CP17 and DP32 as the height, scale, layout and design of the 
proposed buildings fail to respect the character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area and historic context of the site. The development will result 
in an unacceptable harmful impact upon the character and appearance of the 
Thirsk and Sowerby Conservation Area. 
 
3.     The layout of the site is contrary to LDF Policies CP1 and DP1 and DP3 
as the proposal fails to make provision for the basic amenity needs of 
occupants, including a lack of an appropriate level of open space for the use 
of occupants and fails to provide a prac
[...]
eighbours and may slow down the cars but will not offer any 
further protection or warning to the pedestrians. A further suggestion has been to introduce 
bollards on the pavement possibly either side of the archway. These will however need to be 
placed on the pavement itself which at this location is narrow and also runs alongside the 
bay windows of the terraced properties. As such there may be difficulties in providing these 
and achieving the pedestrian safety measures required. 
 
5.6    The general design of the dwellings is simple but considered acceptable and the fact 
that they are dormer bungalows has resulted in a lower ridge height and a satisfactorily 
reduced level of overlooking to the neighbours to the north and south. However, for the 
reasons and concerns outlined above this application is recommended for refusal. 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION: 
 
6.1 That subject to any outstanding consultations the application be REFUSED 
for the following reason(s) 

 
The reasons for the above conditions are:- 
 



Dcreport-07 

1.    The proposed development will be contrary to LDF Policy DP1 due to the 
harmful impact the use of the vehicular access will have upon the amenities 
of the neighbouring dwellings 
 
2.    The proposed vehicular access will result in highway safety concerns due 
to the lack of pedestrian safety measures. 
 
 



Dcreport-07 

Parish:  Thirsk Committee Date :        17 September 2015 
Ward:    Thirsk Officer dealing :           Mrs H M Laws 

17 Target Date:   17 September 2015 

15/01693/MRC 
 

 

Proposed variation of condition 02 (to increase the number of holiday lodges from 11 to 
34) of previously approved scheme (11/01989/FUL) for a change of use of an agricultural 
nursery to a caravan park (holiday lodges) with associated hardstanding, parking and 
landscaping. 
at Hollin Barn Nurseries Sutton Road Thirsk North Yorkshire 
for Evergreen Park Ltd. 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1    The application site is the curtilag
[...]
n site. There is not sufficient evidence to suggest that the management 
and welfare of the worm are factors that constitute an essential need. Consequently the 
principle of a temporary dwelling in this location is not acceptable. 
 
Visual Amenity 
 
5.8 The proposed temporary log cabin would replace a static caravan against the western 
boundary of the site. The overall design of the structure, its positioning away from and 
screened to nearby public viewpoints, and its colouration are such that there would not be a 
significant harmful impact on local visual amenity or the openness of the landscape sufficient 
to justify refusal of an otherwise acceptable development and this application. The structure 
would be one which would not be acceptable for permanent retention however this matter 
could be resolved by the attachment of an appropriate condition to limit the duration of any 
permission granted. 
 
Neighbour Amenity 
 
5.9 The site is isolated and the proposed temporary dwelling and associated activity would 
not harm neighbour amenity. 
 
Highway Safety 
 
5.10 The proposed development would not have a harmful impact on highway safety. 
 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
 
5.11 The proposal is for a temporary dwelling and is not liable for CIL. 



 

dcreport-01 
dcpvwrcm 

 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION: 
 
6.1 That subject to any outstanding consultations the application be REFUSED for the 

following reason: 
 
1.    The proposal is contrary to Hambleton Local Development Framework 
Policies CP1, CP2, CP4 and DP9 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework Paragraph 55 as no essential need for a rural worker to live at 
their place of work in the countryside remote from a range of services has 
been demonstrated. 
 

 
 


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Planning Applications
	170915 plans list
	170915 Item 1
	170915 Item 2
	170915 Item 3
	170915 Item 4
	170915 Item 5
	170915 Item 6
	170915 Item 7
	170915 Item 8
	170915 Item 9
	170915 Item 10
	170915 Item 11
	170915

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 
17th September, 2015 at Council Chamber, 

Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon
D M Blades
S P Dickins
G W Ellis
K G Hardisty
J Noone

Councillor C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson
A Wake
Mrs J Watson
S Watson

Also in Attendance

Councillor R A Baker
Mrs C S Cookman
C Patmore

Councillor B Phillips
M S Robson

P.11 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 August 2015 (P.9 - P.10), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.12 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Director had delegated authority to 
add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE
17 September 2015

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 15/01335/FUL - Construction of a solar farm and associated infrastructure, 
access tracks, temporary construction compounds and security fencing at White 
House Farm Great Smeaton for Mr Mike Rogers

DEFER for further consideration of highways issues, the need for two sites, 
residential amenity issues and community benefits of the scheme.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.
 
(The applicant, Andrew Leggett, spoke in support of the application.)

(The applicant’s agent, Jolyon Orchard, spoke in support of the application).

(Mr Mann spoke objecting to the application.)

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor Mrs I Sanderson disclosed a personal interest and left the meeting 
during discussion and voting on this item.

(2) 15/01268/FUL - Construction of a solar farm and associated infrastructure, 
access tracks, temporary construction compounds and security fencing at Boscar 
Grange Farm, Easingwold for Mr Mike Rogers - Big60Million Ltd

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant, Mike Rogers, spoke in support of the application.)

(The applicant’s agent, Jolyon Orchard, spoke in support of the application).

(3) 15/01074/FUL - Installation of 18Ha (5MW) Solar Farm at Land North of 
Sandhutton Lane, Sandhutton for Mr David Meehan (Elgin Energy EsCo Ltd)

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Shelley Coffey, spoke in support of the application).

 (4) 14/02578/OUT - Outline application for the construction of 25 residential 
dwellings with all matters reserved excluding access at White House Farm, 
Stokesley for Northumbrian Land Ltd

DEFER for site visit and further consideration of highways issues.



PLANNING COMMITTEE
17 September 2015

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.

(The applicant’s agent, Neil Morton, spoke in support of the application).

(Mike Canavan spoke on behalf of Stokesley Town Council objecting to the 
application.)

(Malcom Smallwood spoke objecting to the application.)

The Chairman adjourned the meeting at 12.00pm and the meeting reconvened at 
1.30pm.

(5) 15/01469/FUL - Construction of a single storey 2 bedroom dwelling at 38 Leases 
Road, Leeming Bar for Mr Brian Follen

PERMISSION GRANTED

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Director of 
Environmental and Planning Services.  The Committee was satisfied that the 
development would not be harmful to local character or residential amenity and 
would therefore accord with development plan policies.

(The applicant’s agent, Jonathan Green, spoke in support of the application).

(6) 15/00513/FUL - Construction of a dwelling at Birdforth House, Main Street, Alne 
for Mrs Sally/Helen Craggs/Coverdale

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Chris Dent, spoke in support of the application).

(7) 15/01509/FUL - Change of  use from dwellinghouse to a Bed and Breakfast at 
Rowan Brea, Sutton Road, Bell Lane, Huby for Mrs Amanda Pavis

PERMISSION GRANTED

(8) 15/01063/OUT - Outline planning application for the construction of a 4 bedroom 
dwelling at Rowan Brea, Sutton Road, Bell Lane, Huby for Mrs Amanda Pavis

PERMISSION GRANTED

(9) 15/01543/OUT - Outline application for the construction of a dwellinghouse at  
Land to the south west of Prospect House, Great Fencote for Mr D Ward

DEFER to clarify the extent of the applicant’s control over relevant land.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director. 

(Alison Booth spoke on behalf of Kirkby Fleetham with Fencote Parish Council 
objecting to the application.)



PLANNING COMMITTEE
17 September 2015

(10) 15/00959/FUL - Change of use of dwelling to a care home, Class C2 (8 
residents) for at Northfield, Oaktree Bank, Knayton Action4Care Limited (Mr 
Robert Hadfield)

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Eric Talford, spoke in support of the application).

(Norma Naggs spoke objecting to the application.)

(11) 15/01306/MRC - Removal of occupancy restriction condition (3) on application 
13/00912/FUL at Ship Service Station, Low Worsall for Mr & Mrs P Neasham

PERMISSION GRANTED

(Owen Evans spoke on behalf of Low Worsall Parish Council in support of the 
application.)

(12) 14/02450/FUL - Change of use of land and construction of 46 holiday lodges, 
clubhouse (incorporating spa, bistro and reception) and associated infrastructure 
at  Land to the east of Willow Dene, Sutton-on-the-Forest for The Luxury Lodge & 
Holiday Company Ltd

PERMISSION REFUSED for the following reasons:-

1. The site is in an unsustainable location and the development would 
therefore be overly dependent on use of the private car; inappropriate 
design and harmful impact on character of the countryside.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.

(The applicant’s agent, Steve Hesmondhalgh, spoke in support of the 
application).

(Donald Rankin spoke on behalf of Sutton on the Forest Parish Council objecting 
to the application.)

(Michael Kitchin spoke objecting to the application.)

(13) 15/01361/FUL - Construction of a detached holiday cottage at The Reading 
Room, Thimbleby for Mrs P Franks

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition to ensure retention of 
the hedge.

(The applicant, Pauline Franks, spoke in support of the application.)

(Michael Read spoke objecting to the application.)

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor S P Dickins disclosed a personal interest and left the meeting during 
discussion and voting on this item.



PLANNING COMMITTEE
17 September 2015

(14) 15/01444/MRC - Variation of Conditions 04 - vehicle access, parking, 
manoeuvring and turning areas and 07 - approved drawings -  of Planning 
Permission 08/00654/REM (Drawings No: 3612-02A  and 3612-05, 06 and 07)  at 
18 Byland Avenue, Thirsk for Mr and Mrs Snelling

PERMISSION REFUSED for the following reasons:-

1. The proposed alterations would have an overbearing impact harmful to 
residential amenity.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.

(The applicant’s agent, Ken Wood, spoke in support of the application).

(15) 15/01000/FUL - Demolition of office building and construction of 5 dwellings and 
associated infrastructure at St James Lodge, Masonic Lane, Thirsk for St. James 
Management Company

PERMISSION REFUSED for the following reasons:-

1. The proposed development is contrary to LDF Policies CP16 and DP28 
due to position, height and size of the proposed building that would result in 
the loss of important views of buildings within the Thirsk and Sowerby 
Conservation Area such that the development will have a significant 
detrimental impact upon the character and appearance of the Thirsk and 
Sowerby Conservation Area, neighbouring Listed Buildings and their 
setting.

2. The proposed development is contrary to LDF Development Policies CP16, 
DP28, CP17 and DP32 as the height, scale, layout and design of the 
proposed buildings fail to respect the character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area and historic context of the site. The development will 
result in an unacceptable harmful impact upon the character and 
appearance of the Thirsk and Sowerby Conservation Area.

3. The layout of the site is contrary to LDF Policies CP1 and DP1 and DP3 as 
the proposal fails to make provision for the basic amenity needs of 
occupants, including a lack of an appropriate level of open space for the 
use of occupants and fails to provide a practical layout and sufficient 
amount of on-site car parking provision.

(The applicant’s agent, Jonathan Saddington, spoke in support of the 
application).

(16) 15/01334/FUL - Construction of 3 dwellings with garages at 131 Long Street, 
Thirsk for Mr Mark McColmont

PERMISSION REFUSED for the following reasons:-

1. The proposed development will be contrary to LDF Policy DP1 due to the 
harmful impact the use of the vehicular access will have upon the amenities 
of the neighbouring dwellings.

2. The proposed vehicular access will result in highway safety concerns due 
to the lack of pedestrian safety measures.



PLANNING COMMITTEE
17 September 2015

(The applicant’s agent, Kevin Baker, spoke in support of the application).

(Andrew Newton spoke objecting to the application.)

(17) 15/01693/MRC - Proposed variation of condition 02 (to increase the number of 
holiday lodges from 11 to 34) of previously approved scheme (11/01989/FUL) for 
a change of use of an agricultural nursery to a caravan park (holiday lodges) with 
associated hardstanding, parking and landscaping at Hollin Barn Nurseries, 
Sutton Road, Thirsk for Evergreen Park Ltd

DEFER for further highways advice and to consider the site layout.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.

(Roger Hall spoke objecting to the application.)

(18) 14/02152/FUL - Placement of temporary mobile home for 3 years at OS Field 
4578, Sykes Lane, Tollerton for Mr Robert Elstone

PERMISSION REFUSED for the following reason:-

1. The proposal is contrary to Hambleton Local Development Framework 
Policies CP1, CP2, CP4 and DP9 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework Paragraph 55 as no essential need for a rural worker to live at 
their place of work in the countryside remote from a range of services has 
been demonstrated.

(The applicant, Robert Elstone, spoke in support of the application.)

The meeting closed at 5.10 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


